REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP97

in socket for TO, cerdip, and P-DIP packages; θJA is specified for  device soldered
to printed circuit board for SO package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option1
OP97AZ3 –55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Cerdip
OP97ARC/8832, 3 –55°C to +125°C 20-Contact LCC
OP97EJ3 –40°C to +85°C TO-99
OP97EZ3 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Cerdip
OP97EP –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP
OP97FZ3 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Cerdip
OP97FP –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP
OP97FS –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC
OP97FS-REEL –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC
OP97FS-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC
NOTES
1For outline information see Package Information section.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add /883 after
part number. Consult factory for /883 data sheet.
3Not for new designs; obsolete April 2002.
For Military processed devices, please refer to the Standard
Microcircuit Drawing (SMD) available at
SMD Part Number ADI Equivalent
59628954401PA OP97AZMDA
59628954401GA* OP97AJMDA
*Not for new designs; obsolete April 2002.
REV. D
OP97
–4–
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – �V
N
U
M
B
E
R
 O
F
 U
N
IT
S
0
–40
100
200
300
400
–20 0 20 40
1894 UNITS VS = 15V
TA = 25 C
VCM = 0V
TPC 1. Typical Distribution of Input
Offset Voltage
TEMPERATURE – C
IN
P
U
T
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 -
 p
A
–60
–75 –25 0 25 50–50 75
TA = 25 C